

No. S260391

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JEREMIAH SMITH, Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOANME, INC., Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two (Case No. E069752)

On Appeal from the Riverside County Superior Court
(Case No. RIC1612501; Hon. Sharon J. Waters)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF
AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ATLANTIC CREDIT & FINANCE, INC.**

Edward D. Totino, SBN 169237
edward.totino@bakermckenzie.com
Benjamin W. Turner, SBN 256092
ben.turner@bakermckenzie.com
BAKER MCKENZIE LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 201-4728

Attorneys for Atlantic Credit & Finance, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PARTIES..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 8

AMICUS CURIAE 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ATLANTIC CREDIT & FINANCE, INC.. 16

INTRODUCTION 16

ARGUMENT 22

 A. Under The Text And Structure Of Section 632.7, The
 “Without the Consent” Requirement Applies To Both “Intercepts
 Or Receives” And “Intentionally Records” 22

 1. A Plain Reading Of The Statute Bars Plaintiff’s
 Interpretation Of Section 632.7..... 22

 2. The Punctuation Of The Statute Further Confirms
 That “Without The Consent” Modifies All Three Verbs... 25

 3. Several Well-Reasoned Decisions Likewise Apply
 The “Without The Consent” Modifier To All Three Verbs
 That Follow 26

 4. The Federal District Court Orders Upon Which
 Smith Relies All Misread The Statute 31

 B. The Legislative History Is Consistent with an Unconsented
 to Interception or Reception Being Required for a Violation
 of Section 632.7..... 35

 C. Absurd Results Follow From The Interpretations Proffered
 By Smith And The Federal District Courts He Cites..... 38

 D. If the Court Agrees With Smith, It Should Apply That
 Novel Interpretation Only Prospectively 41

 1. Applying The Penalty Retroactively Would Be Unjust
 And Serve No Deterrent Effect..... 41

2. Retroactive Application Of Monetary Penalties For Violating Section 632.7 Would Raise Serious Due Process Concerns.....	44
3. The Rule Of Lenity And The Vagueness Doctrines Also Counsel In Favor Of Prospective-Only Application.....	48
4. A Novel Interpretation Of Section 632.7 Need Not Be Applied Retroactively To Address Any Harm Consumers Might Have Suffered From A Call Recording	51
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	45
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10, 44
<i>Brinkley v. Monterey Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16CV1103-WQH-WVG, 2016 WL 4886934 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2016).....	39
<i>Burkley v Nine West Holdings Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4479316 (Cal. Super. Sep. 05, 2017)	28
<i>Busching v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 44 (1974)	8
<i>Cal. Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 802 (2008)	25
<i>Cantu v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 857 (1992)	24
<i>Claxton v. Walters</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 367 (2004)	42
<i>Cranston v. City of Richmond</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 755 (1985)	49
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239(2012).....	44
<i>Granina v. Eddie Bauer LLC</i> , 2015 WL 9855304 (Cal. Super. Dec. 02, 2015).....	26, 37
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	44, 49
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978)	44
<i>Hughes Elec. Corp. v. Citibank Delaware</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 251 (2004)	34
<i>In re Michael D.</i> , 100 Cal. App. 4th 115 (2002)	48
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 875 (2007)	49

<i>In re Woolsey</i> 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kulshrestha v. First Union Commercial Corp.</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 601 (2004)	34
<i>Lal v. Capital One Financial Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-06674-BLF, 2017 WL 1345636 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2017).....	31
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	49
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S.Ct. 958 (2016).....	23
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	45
<i>Monzon v. Atlantic Credit & Finance, Inc.</i> , Case No 19STVC11533, 2019 Cal. Super. LEXIS 1190 (Cal. Superior Court, County of Los Angeles Oct. 25, 2019).....	12, 29
<i>Morrison v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 Cal. 3d 214 (1969)	50
<i>Moyer v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 222 (1973)	34
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 294 (1996)	43
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 55 (2006)	9
<i>People v. Spurlock</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 1122 (2003)	48
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972).....	45
<i>Raffin v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-4912-GHK (PJWx); 2017 WL 131745 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2017).....	31
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 735 (2001)	25
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	46
<i>Santa Clara Cty. Local Transportation Auth. v. Guardino</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 220 (1995)	38

<i>Seaboard Acceptance Corp. v. Shay</i> , 214 Cal. 361 (1931).....	25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	46
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	44, 45
<i>Stepnowski v. C.I.R.</i> , 456 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Tucker Land Co. v. State</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 1191 (2001)	35
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Bus. All. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1029 (2014)	38
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505	50
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Young v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3434117 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2014).....	30
Statutes and Rules of Court	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f).....	8
Cal. Penal Code Section 632.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code Section 632.5.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code Section 632.6.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code Section 632.7.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code Section 637.2.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
CACI 1808, <i>Recording of Confidential Information (Pen. Code, §§ 632, 637.2)</i> ..	24
Chicago Manual of Style § 6.24 (17th ed. 2017).....	25
Chicago Manual of Style § 5.225 (17th ed. 2017).....	25
